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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 

1. This Reply Argument is submitted on behalf of the Thermal Generation Communities 

(TGC) whose participants, for purposes of this proceeding, include the Town of Inuvik, 

the Village of Fort Simpson and the Town of Norman Wells.  

 

2. In preparing this Reply, the TGC received and reviewed submissions filed on behalf of: 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation (NTPC); the City of Yellowknife and the Town 

of Hay River, referred to as the Hydro Communities (HC); Northland Utilities (YK) 

Limited and Northland Utilities (NWT) Limited (collectively referred to as NUL); and 

the Northern Territories Federation of Labor (NTFL).  

 

3. While the TGC's Argument provides a comprehensive discussion and analysis of the 

TGC's positions in relation to matters arising in the current proceeding, it is the TGC's 

view that certain issues raised in the argument of NTPC and other parties require further 

comment. 

 

4. Sections addressed in Argument and not requiring further comment at this time have not 

been included in this submission. Silence on any issue should not be construed as 

agreement with the positions or recommendations of any other party in this proceeding. 

 

  



TGC   REPLY NTPC 2016-2019 Phase 1 GRA  August 28, 2017 

ARGUMENT   Page 4 

2494256v3 4 

 

2.0 LINE LOSSES AND STATION SERVICE LOSSES 
 

5. In Argument, NTPC suggests that the use of a rolling 5-year average remains an 

appropriate method for determining the line loss and station service losses: 

 

The TGC recommended that the forecasts for line 

losses and station service be adjusted by removing 

any years that are more than 20% higher than the 

average of the remaining years. NTPC disagrees with 

this recommendation. NTPC views the five year 

rolling average is appropriate as line losses and 

station service data is inherently variable and the 

five year rolling average reflects a reasonable 

forecast for the test years including both high and 

low years. NTPC believes that any adjustment to 

remove years that are higher than average should be 

balanced by adjustments for years that are lower 

than average.
1
 

 

6. The TGC submits a review of the 5-year data shows extreme year-over-year variations in 

Line Losses and Station Service Losses. In our view, if the Board approves the use of a 

simple averaging method, then data for a 10-year term, by plant, should be used so that 

the extreme highs and lows can be averaged out. Contrary to NTPC’s suggestion, the use 

of the 5-year rolling average does not average out the high and low years. NTPC states 

that using 10 years of data is "too distant to be relevant to current operations.”
2
 However, 

there is no evidence on the record to this effect. 

 

7. As demonstrated by the TGC's evidence, filed by Mr. Merani, the extreme results of a 

single year can distort the 5-year average:
3
   

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1
 NTPC Argument, p. 12, L17-23. 

2
 NTPC Argument, p. 12, L26-27. 

3
 X039, Attachment APM-1.   
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Re Line Losses: 

 

 

 

Re Station Service Losses: 

 

 

 

 

Wha Ti Fort Liard Wrigley

Nahanni 

Butte

Jean Marie 

River

Norman 

Wells Tuktoyaktuk Aklavik Paulatuk

Sachs 

Harbour

Tsiigehtchi

c

Colville 

Lake

123 132 133 134 135 137 138 140 143 144 145 146

2016/17

Highest SS% in 5 Yrs 7.40% 9.30% 10.19% 10.63% 17.47% 7.24% 9.13% 9.12% 12.88% 10.33% 8.49% 14.09%

Avg SS% in other 4 Yrs 5.58% 5.31% 8.28% 7.13% 7.13% 5.82% 6.79% 6.72% 6.62% 6.77% 7.20% 9.12%

Difference 1.82% 3.99% 1.92% 3.51% 10.35% 1.41% 2.34% 2.40% 6.26% 3.56% 1.28% 4.97%

% 32.58% 75.07% 23.16% 49.16% 145.10% 24.24% 34.47% 35.75% 94.51% 52.50% 17.82% 54.52%

Adjustment Needed? YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES NO YES

2017/18

Highest SS% in 5 Yrs 7.40% 9.30% 10.19% 10.63% 17.47% 7.24% 7.55% 7.30% 12.88% 10.33% 8.49% 14.09%

Avg SS% in other 4 Yrs 5.99% 5.10% 8.18% 6.92% 6.92% 5.86% 6.72% 6.69% 6.92% 7.16% 6.99% 9.83%

Difference 1.41% 4.20% 2.02% 3.72% 10.56% 1.37% 0.83% 0.61% 5.96% 3.17% 1.50% 4.25%

% 23.52% 82.45% 24.69% 53.69% 152.54% 23.42% 12.31% 9.11% 86.17% 44.25% 21.42% 43.26%

Adjustment Needed? YES YES YES YES YES YES NO NO YES YES YES YES

2018/19

Highest SS% in 5 Yrs 7.40% 9.30% 8.88% 10.63% 17.47% 7.24% 7.26% 7.20% 12.88% 10.33% 8.49% 14.09%

Avg SS% in other 4 Yrs 6.01% 5.63% 8.10% 6.78% 6.78% 5.84% 6.63% 6.60% 7.35% 7.95% 7.21% 10.25%

Difference 1.38% 3.67% 0.78% 3.85% 10.69% 1.40% 0.63% 0.60% 5.53% 2.38% 1.27% 3.83%

% 23.00% 65.17% 9.61% 56.86% 157.74% 23.98% 9.56% 9.13% 75.15% 29.93% 17.67% 37.39%

Adjustment Needed? YES YES NO YES YES YES NO NO YES YES NO YES

Lutsel K'e

Nahanni 

Butte

Jean Marie 

River Inuvik

Fort Good 

Hope Paulatuk

Sachs 

Harbour

Colville 

Lake Tulita

127 134 135 136 142 143 144 146 148

2016/17

Highest SS% in 5 Yrs 10.90% 5.70% 15.73% 6.44% 7.20% 5.71% 9.42% 8.78% 5.48%

Avg SS% in other 4 Yrs 7.89% 4.86% 11.06% 5.21% 5.63% 5.11% 5.11% 4.58% 4.90%

Difference 3.01% 0.84% 4.67% 1.23% 1.57% 0.60% 4.31% 4.21% 0.58%

% 38.14% 17.25% 42.21% 23.59% 27.96% 11.74% 84.23% 91.93% 11.93%

Adjustment Needed? YES NO YES YES YES NO YES YES NO

2017/18

Highest SS% in 5 Yrs 10.90% 5.70% 15.73% 6.44% 7.20% 5.71% 9.42% 8.78% 5.48%

Avg SS% in other 4 Yrs 8.20% 4.82% 11.29% 5.31% 5.67% 5.22% 5.22% 5.31% 4.93%

Difference 2.70% 0.88% 4.44% 1.13% 1.54% 0.49% 4.20% 3.47% 0.55%

% 32.90% 18.20% 39.33% 21.20% 27.09% 9.44% 80.44% 65.35% 11.24%

Adjustment Needed? YES NO YES YES YES NO YES YES NO

2018/19

Highest SS% in 5 Yrs 10.90% 5.70% 15.73% 6.44% 7.20% 5.71% 8.50% 8.78% 5.48%

Avg SS% in other 4 Yrs 8.34% 5.10% 11.43% 5.41% 5.73% 5.24% 5.24% 4.94% 5.00%

Difference 2.55% 0.60% 4.30% 1.03% 1.47% 0.48% 3.27% 3.85% 0.48%

% 30.60% 11.79% 37.64% 19.09% 25.63% 9.13% 62.42% 77.95% 9.62%

Adjustment Needed? YES NO YES NO YES NO YES YES NO
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8. The TGC recommends the Board adopt Mr. Merani’s recommendations for the purposes 

of this Phase 1 GRA and direct NTPC, at its next Phase 1 GRA, to provide a line loss and 

station service loss calculation using data for the prior 10-year period to compute the Test 

Year forecasts. 

 

Summary and Recommendations:   
 

9. The TGC submits the Board should adopt Mr. Merani's recommendation to discarded 

years from the average when the actual line loss or station service loss was greater 

than 20% of the average of the other four years. 

 

10. If the Board approves the use of a simple averaging method, then Line Loss and 

Station Service data for a 10-year term, by plant, should be used so that extreme highs 

and lows can be averaged out. Contrary to NTPC’s suggestion, the use of a 5-year 

rolling average does not average out the high and low years. The TGC recommends the 

Board adopt Mr. Merani’s recommendations for the purposes of this Phase 1 GRA and 

direct NTPC, at its next Phase 1 GRA, to provide a line loss and station service loss 

calculation using data for the prior 10-year period to compute the Test Year forecasts. 
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3.0 PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

3.1 CONTINGENCY AMOUNTS IN CAPITAL BUDGETS 

 

11. In Argument, NTPC referred to Mr. Merani’s recommendation that contingency 

allowances should be determined on the basis of a detailed risk register for all projects 

over $0.400M.
4
 This would be consistent with the Corporation's obligation to file, as part 

of its GRA, details of all capital projects in excess of $0.400M. However, at the hearing, 

in response to questions from NTPC's counsel with respect to whether utilities 

comparable to NTPC’s size use a formal detailed risk register, Mr. Merani suggested that 

the $0.400M threshold may be increased if NTPC can provide adequate justification, 

including evidence that providing a detailed risk register is causing “unnecessary 

administrative difficulty.”
5
  

 

12. Once the process of incorporating a detailed risk register becomes ingrained in NTPC’s 

Capital Planning Process,
6
 the expectation is that the practice would apply to all capital 

projects, including those under $0.400M. As noted by Mr. Merani in evidence: 

 
In addition, there likely would also be 

contingency-related dollars related to projects 

under $0.400M, but because NTPC is not required to 

file business cases for such projects, the 

contingency amounts associated with such projects 

is not available.
7
 

 

13. In Argument, NTPC continued to justify its use of a “black box” approach, i.e. applying 

anywhere between 5% to 30% based on its assessment of project risks.
8
 With respect, 

there is no evidence that the Board can rely on to determine that the chosen contingency 

allowance percent is reasonable and consistent based on the risk assessment analyses 

undertaken by NTPC.  

 

                                                 
4
 NTPC Argument, p. 33, L26-28. 

5
 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 3, p. 523, L11-25 – p. 525, L1-2.   

6
 NTPC Argument, p. 35, L1-3. 

7
 X039, para. 119.  

8
 NTPC Argument, p. 33, L29-31. 
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14. As noted in the TGC's Argument, NTPC's practice of not providing the amounts of 

contingency allowance actually required for a capital project, i.e. after the project was 

completed, is particularly troublesome. Further exasperating this issue is NTPC's current 

practice in which NTPC has the discretion to use any budget excess in the contingency 

portion of the capital project’s budget to offset the cost overruns in other budget 

components,
9
 effectively understating the cost overruns. Unlike the discretionary 

approach used by NTPC, under the more disciplined and transparent risk register 

approach advocated by the TGC, NTPC could only reduce the contingency dollars 

associated with the identified risk line item if that risk does not materialize. Mr. Merani 

dealt with this by referencing Alberta Utilities Commission Decision 2014-283 in his 

evidence as follows: 

 

The Commission is concerned by ATCO’s submission 

that its convention for determining contingency 

allowances of 10 per cent amounts to a “rule of 

thumb” based on general experience, as it considers 

such an approach to be lacking in empirical rigour 

and inferior to alternative approaches such as the 

identification of project specific risks and the 

assignment of appropriate financial liabilities to 

those identified risks using a risk register. 

Additionally, the Commission considers that a key 

advantage of the risk register approach is that it 

would facilitate the easy removal of identified 

risk line items and their assigned financial 

contingency amounts when and if it became clear 

that a previously-identified risk would not 

materialise. 

  

The Commission considers that the potential value 

of the risk register approach is illustrated by 

examples in the present case where there is 

evidence that ATCO did reduce or eliminate the 

contingency allowance for some projects where it 

was clear that the contingency allowance would not 

be used. Conversely, the application of a 10 per 

cent convention has the potential to shield 

                                                 
9
 TGC Argument, paras. 393-394. 
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expenditures that otherwise ought to be assessed 

for prudence.
10
 

 

15. NTPC suggests it requires a higher contingency allowance, compared to Alberta-based 

utilities, “given that capital project costs are higher in the North, and there are more 

variables and risks that must be managed.”
11

 The TGC accepts that the cost of operations, 

including the costs of capital build, is higher in the North.  

 

16. The issue, however, is not about NTPC's need for additional dollars for contingency 

allowance; rather, the issue is with respect to the need for NTPC to demonstrate, in a 

transparent and objective manner, the basis upon which it calculates its contingency 

allowance. In the TGC’s view, rather than applying what appear to be arbitrary 

contingency rates, which vary from 5% to 30%, the use of a detailed risk register is the 

most transparent and objective way to estimate the sufficiency of a capital project’s 

contingency allowance.  

 

17. NTPC also states it should not be subject to the rigours of a risk register as it is a smaller 

utility and the need for a detailed risk register to estimate contingencies is more 

appropriate for larger utilities.
12

 In essence, NTPC is suggesting it should be held to a 

much lower standard. As noted by Mr. Merani at the hearing, the application of 

regulatory principles does not vary depending on the size of the utility: 

 
I haven't done a detailed review of other 

comparable utilities the size of NTPC.  Having said 

that, my recommendations stem primarily from an 

application of a principle, not specifically to the 

size of the utility.  Ms. Salmon, as you know, 

there was a significant debate many years ago about 

the application of generally accepted accounting 

principles and whether they should be related to 

smaller companies.  

  

The debate was generally referred to as "small gap 

[GAAP] versus big gap [GAAP]" and essentially there 

was no exception for the application of those 

                                                 
10

 X039, para. 124, quoting AUC Decision 2014-283, paras. 121-122.    
11

 NTPC Argument, p. 33, L32-34. 
12

 NTPC Argument, p. 33, L35-37 – p. 34, L1-4. 
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accounting principles irrespective of the size of 

the utility.   

 

Again, even outside of the contingency issue, when 

you look at NTPC's accounting policies as they 

impact the determination of IDC, determination of 

weighted average costs of capital and numerous 

other components of the revenue requirement, they 

are not different for NTPC than they would be for 

any other utility, whether it is comparable-sized 

or not.   

 

My point is simply that the simple fact that NTPC 

is a small-sized utility does not obviate the fact 

that you need to apply principles on a consistent 

basis.
13
 {Emphasis added}  

 

 

18. NTPC claims that the cost of implementing a detailed risk-registry process for estimating 

contingency allowance “far outweigh the benefits to be gained.”
14

 First, NTPC provides 

no evidence with respect to the costs of implementing a detailed risk registry. Second, as 

noted in Mr. Merani’s evidence,
15

 the total dollars associated with contingencies for 

projects in excess of $0.400M are significant, amounting to $0.700M in 2016/17, 

$1.500M in 2017/18 and $1.500M in 2018/19. These amounts do not include projects 

under $0.400M, for which NTPC is not required to file business cases. Unless the costs of 

implementing a detailed risk registry exceed these amounts on an annual basis, NTPC has 

no basis for its assertion that costs will exceed benefits. Furthermore, the fact that 

contingency allowances will be based on a transparent and objective process provides 

assurance that the budgeted project costs are reasonable. 

 

19. While the TGC welcomes NTPC's plan to put “controls” in place with respect to 

spending dollars set aside for contingency allowance,
16

 it is equally important that 

controls are put in place to assess how these dollars for contingency are initially 

                                                 
13

 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 3, p. 523, L17-25 – p. 524, L1-18. 
14

 NTPC Argument, p. 34, L1-2. 
15

 X039, para. 119. 
16

 NTPC Argument, p. 34, L5-27. 
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determined. NTPC has failed to provide any evidence with respect to how its initial 

contingency budget allowance is set for each capital project.  

 

 

Summary and Recommendations:   

 

20. NTPC should be required to demonstrate that it has applied a detailed risk register 

approach to determine contingency allowances for projects greater than $0.400M. 

However, this level may be increased if NTPC can provide adequate justification for an 

increased threshold level.  Once the process of incorporating a detailed risk register 

becomes ingrained into NTPC’s Capital Planning Process, the expectation is that this 

practice would apply to all capital projects, including those under $0.400M.  

 

21. NTPC's current “black box” approach fails to provide the Board with the evidence 

necessary to determine whether NTPC's chosen contingency allowances are 

reasonable and consistent with NTPC's risk assessment analyses.  

 

22. Rather than applying what appear to be arbitrary contingency rates, varying from 5% 

to 30%, NTPC should be required to demonstrate the basis upon which it calculates its 

contingency allowance in a transparent and objective manner. The use of a detailed 

risk register is the most transparent and objective way to estimate the sufficiency of a 

capital project’s contingency allowance.  

 

23. NTPC has not provided any evidence in support of its assertion that the cost of 

implementing a detailed risk-registry process for estimating contingency allowance far 

outweigh the benefits to be gained. 
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4.0 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE [DEPRECIATION] 
 

24. In Argument, NTPC stated: 

 

Mr. Kennedy confirmed in response to BR.NTPC-10(i) 

that NTPC’s engine overhaul process did not result 

in customers paying for the amortization of any 

investment twice. It resulted in the appropriate 

level of depreciation and amortization expense, 

reflected the average service life estimate of 

investment, and resulted in the correct level of 

Rate Base used in the development of customer 

tolls. Mr. Kennedy further confirmed in a 

discussion with Mr. Retnanandan that this practice 

is common place in the industry: 

 

MR. KENNEDY: …I would say that we are 

seeing over the last five years very much a 

growing trend where utilities with electric 

generation within their set or within their 

organization are moving to having 

generation overhaul accounts such as we see 

here. 

 

Based on the evidence on the record in this 

proceeding, the Corporation submits that the 

balance in the Overhaul Deferral Account and the 

requested annual appropriations are reasonable and 

should be approved.
17

 

  

25. In the TGC's view, the issue relates to the capitalization of interim retirements, which are 

capitalized as part of the overhaul deferral account and subsequently depreciated over a 

10-year period. As such, the question is whether the Depreciation Study adequately 

adjusts for the fact that the costs of interim retirements are already being depreciated as 

part of the overhaul deferral account. NTPC's depreciation expert relied on the life 

parameters of peer utilities, which may not be in a similar situation, i.e. capitalizing all 

interim retirements as part of a depreciable asset account, rather than including interim 

retirements as part of a deferral account, such as the overhaul deferral account.  

                                                 
17

 NTPC Argument, p. 46, L18-29. 
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26. NTPC’s depreciation expert takes the position that an adjustment can be made to remove 

the potential for double counting: 

 
When I come then to look at the life of a similar 

account in a peer organization, one of the things I 

do is I focus on peers for which I have some 

background.   

 

In other words, I know, for example, if I am 

comparing this organization to a different 

organization and the second organization or the 

peer organization puts all the retirements in the 

one account, I would expect them to have a shorter 

life than this organization on the main asset.  

They would not then have the overhaul account.   

 

I guess it really depends on -- we will structure 

the depreciation study and the recommended rates to 

the circumstances of that company knowing the 

policies of that particular company.  We use the 

peer comparator as a test of reasonableness, again 

generally understanding the policies that were in 

place when we developed that life estimate for that 

peer company.
18
 {Emphasis added}  

 

27. The TGC submits that the capitalization of all interim retirements as part of the main 

depreciable asset account would result in increased clarity and transparency. This would 

ensure that the depreciation parameter for that depreciable asset account captures 100% 

of interim retirements. The TGC recommend NTPC be directed to utilize this approach in 

its next Depreciation Study. 

 

Summary and Recommendations:  

 

28. To increase clarity and transparency, the TGC recommends the Board direct NTPC, 

for purposes of its next Depreciation Study, to capitalize all interim retirements as part 

of the main depreciable asset account to ensure that the depreciation parameter for 

that depreciable asset account captures 100% of interim retirements.  

 

                                                 
18

 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 2, p. 364, L23-25 – p. 365, L1-17. 
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5.0 OTHER MATTERS  
5.1 MONITORING VARIANCES FOR MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS  

 

29. In Argument, NTPC stated it “strongly objects to any requirement for additional 

reporting to the PUB” because its “new capital planning process" provides "assurances 

that budget excesses will be contained.”
19

 With respect, there is no history upon which 

the Board can rely on to support these assurances. In this 2016/19 GRA, we have seen 

several instances where the actual costs of capital projects have far exceeded the 

budgeted costs. The TGC is concerned that this tendency to over-spend on capital will 

continue, notwithstanding the new capital planning processes NTPC proposes to put in 

place. Mr. Merani articulated this concern at the hearing, as follows: 

 

… unless you have the discipline that is exerted by 

the PUB of review and any remedial action that 

might come from that review, I am just afraid that 

these excesses will carry on.  Ms. Salmon, having 

said that, I was comforted by listening to the 

evidence over the last couple of days where the new 

capital planning process is in place and there are 

assurances that these budget excesses will be 

contained.   

 

But that is on paper.  Whether the excesses are in 

fact contained remains to be seen, so based on the 

evidence that we have today, I would suggest that 

the reports that I recommend be done on a quarterly 

basis at minimum.
20
  

 

30. With respect to NTPC’s assertion that the additional level of periodic reporting to the 

Board recommended by the TGC will result in an increase in regulatory costs,
21

 the TGC 

submits that the level of detail in the suggested periodic (monthly/quarterly) reporting to 

the Board should not differ from what NTPC should be doing in any event as part of its 

                                                 
19

 NTPC Argument, p. 35, L1-3. 
20

 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 3, p. 532, L17-25 – p. 533, L1-5.  
21

 NTPC Argument, p. 35, L14-15. 
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processes to monitor cost variances for projects. In addition, the TGC's recommendation 

only applies to projects greater than $0.400M, which exhibit significant variances.
22

  

 

31. The benefits of submitting reports to the Board with respect to periodic capital projects 

was summarized in response to a Board Information Request, as follows: 

 
Such periodic reports, provide the Board and other 

parties with a more detailed assessment of progress 

of actual costs and how such actual costs compare to 

the budgeted costs and rationale for any changes 

related to:  

(i) scope of project  

(ii) input factors such as changes in prices  

(iii) extent to which contingency budget was being 

drawn down each month and rationale for drawing down 

such contingency reserve, and  

(iv) other factors.  

 

…. 

 
The provision of these monthly or quarterly reports 

must be done for all “major” projects i.e. projects 

in excess of $400,000 for which NTPC must seek 

Board approval in the context of a GRA in order 

that the Board and interested parties are provided, 

when requested (i) a track record of project’s 

costs (by component) relative to budget and (ii) 

details as to whether management undertook 

appropriate, timely and prudent decisions during 

various stages of the project life cycle.
23
 

 

 

32. In our view, until such a time as NTPC can actually demonstrate that “budget excess will 

be contained,”
24

 NTPC should be directed to provide periodic reports on its major 

(greater than $0.400M) capital projects as outlined above.  

 

 

 

                                                 
22

 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 3, p. 529, L6-15.  
23

 X041, BR.TGC-1 (b).   
24

 NTPC Argument, p. 35, L3. 



TGC   REPLY NTPC 2016-2019 Phase 1 GRA  August 28, 2017 

ARGUMENT   Page 16 

2494256v3 16 

33. NTPC states:  

Even the transmission cost monitoring committee in 

Alberta, referenced by Mr. Merani, provides its 

reports to the AUC only as requested during a 

proceeding.
25
 

 

34. The TGC notes that it is not the Transmission Facilities Cost Monitoring Committee that 

provides the Transmission Facility Owners' (TFO) monthly reports to the AUC. Rather, 

the AUC may receive such reports, upon request, from the TFOs or from intervenors, 

during regulatory hearings.
26

   

 

 

Summary and Recommendations:   
 

 

35. There is no history upon which the Board can rely on to support NTPC’s assurances 

that its new capital planning process will contain budget excesses. The TGC is 

concerned that the NTPC's tendency for over-spending on capital will continue 

notwithstanding the new capital planning processes. 

 

36. NTPC’s assertion that the additional level of periodic reporting to the Board 

recommended by the TGC will result in an increase in regulatory costs is unfounded. 

The requested level of detail should be no different than what NTPC should be doing 

as part of its processes to monitor cost variances for projects. Until NTPC can 

demonstrate that budget excesses will be contained, NTPC should be directed to 

provide periodic reports on its major (greater than $0.400M) capital projects as 

proposed by the TGC.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
25

 NTPC Argument, p. 35, L17-18. 
26

 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 3, p. 531, L21-25 – p. 532, L1-3.  
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5.2 NEED TO CONTAIN COSTS 

 

37. In Argument,
27

 NTPC referred to its Opening Statement
28

 where Ms. Whitford discussed 

NTPC’s objective to contain operating costs, as follows: 

 
NTPC's management, Board of Directors and the 

shareholder are committed to delivering service to 

the customer in an efficient and effective manner 

and to actively manage costs within NTPC's control 

at a level no higher than inflation.
29
 {Emphasis 

added}  

 

38. During the course of the hearing, both the Board and intervenors expressed concern 

regarding the need for NTPC to manage and control its costs. These concerns were 

amplified during the public input process, during which a large number of individuals 

expressed significant concerns regarding the high costs of electricity and the need for 

NTPC to manage and contain its costs. For instance, in response to a question from 

NTPC’s legal counsel regarding the need to file quarterly progress reports with the Board 

with respect to the progress of capital projects vis-a-vis budgeted costs, the following 

exchange took place: 

 
Are you suggesting that these quarterly reports 

would go to the Public Utilities Board or they 

would go to the board of directors of the company?   

 

MR. MERANI:  Ms. Salmon, I am pretty sure they go 

to the board of directors of the corporation at 

some stage, at some point in time, but certainly to 

the Public Utilities Board in the discharge of its 

mandate to make sure that the costs are contained.  

We heard from three individuals in the last couple 

of days making a very impassioned plea that the 

costs be contained.  This is consistent with that 

message that we heard.   

 

We heard three.  I am sure there are many, many 

more people who have similar views in Yellowknife 

                                                 
27

 NTPC Argument, p. 6, L10-12. 
28

 X049, pp. 2-3. 
29

 NTPC Argument, p. 6, L10-12. 
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as well as in the communities that I represent 

which, by the way, are significantly more expensive 

communities than Yellowknife.   

 

Were it not for the fact that we have the 

Territorial Power Support Program, we would not be 

looking at a $300 monthly rate; we would be looking 

at something significantly higher, perhaps in 

multiples of that $300, Ms. Salmon.  My suggestion 

to you is that it is consistent with the 

expressions and concerns that we have heard, some 

very difficult pleas that we heard in the last 

couple of days.
30
 {Emphasis added}  

 

 

39. NTPC must demonstrate (i) it is not only committed to “delivering service to the 

customer in an efficient and effective manner and to actively manage costs within 

NTPC's control at a level no higher than inflation”, as noted in its Opening Statement and 

Argument, but also (ii) that it has been able to deliver on this commitment.  

 

40. To this end, the TGC recommends that NTPC be directed, at its next GRA, to provide 

evidence which demonstrates that for those costs within its control: (i) the increased costs 

are no higher than inflation, (ii) it has incorporated productivity gains in its Test Year 

forecasts, and (iii) it has operated in an efficient and effective manner.  

 

41. With respect to the latter, NTPC should provide an assessment of its operating costs 

expressed as a ratio of the underlying cost drivers (kWh, FTEs, etc.) and explain in 

sufficient detail the year-over-year rationale for changes in these ratios. For capital 

additions, NTPC should be able to demonstrate that its proposed costs are reasonable 

when compared to benchmarked data (both its own costs, adjusted for escalation and 

scope changes, for example), as well as costs incurred by other peer utilities where such 

information is available. This information should be provided for the actual years as well 

as the forecast Test Years included in its next GRA. 

 

 

 

                                                 
30

 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 3, p. 529, L25 – p. 531, L1-3.  
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Summary and Recommendations:   

 

42. During the public input process of the Phase 1 and 2 hearings, the Board heard 

serious concerns from a number of individuals and intervenors about the need for 

NTPC to manage and contain costs.  

 

43. NTPC must demonstrate (i) it is not only committed to “delivering service to the 

customer in an efficient and effective manner and to actively manage costs within 

NTPC's control at a level no higher than inflation”, as noted in its Opening Statement 

and Argument, but also (ii) that it has been able to deliver on this commitment. NTPC 

should be directed, at its next GRA, to provide evidence that demonstrates that for those 

costs which are within its control: (i) the increased costs are no higher than inflation, 

(ii) it has incorporated productivity gains in its Test Year forecasts, and (iii) it has 

operated in an efficient and effective manner.  
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5.3 YK/HR EVIDENCE 

 

44. Mr. Bell’s filed evidence for YK/HR suggests that NTPC has significantly over-forecast 

O&M common costs for the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Test Years. He notes that, while the 

2014/15 and 2015/16 Actual O&M costs are reasonably close at $26.7M, the forecast is 

set to increase to $27.5M in 2017/18 and $28.0M in 2018/19. Mr. Bell observes that the 

bulk of these increases are in the common cost category, which increase from $17.4M in 

2015/16A to $18.3M in 2017/18 and $18.6M in 2018/19. Noting that the 2015/16A O&M 

costs at $26.667M were lower than the 2015/16 forecast of $29.664M, a variance of 

$2.997M or 10.10%, Mr. Bell recommends: 

 

If one were to use the variance of the 2015/2016 

actual results to forecast, that would be a 10% 

reduction in the test period forecasts for Hydro 

Generation, Transmission, General Expense 

Functions, Administration Functions, and Common 

Costs, resulting in a $2.694 million reduction in 

2016/2017, a $2.754 million reduction in 2017/2018, 

and a $2.798 million reduction in 2018/2019. 

 

There is a pattern based on the actual costs of no 

cost increases for Hydro Generation, Transmission, 

General Expense Functions, Administration 

Functions, and Common Costs. Accordingly, as an 

alternative approach, the maximum forecast for the 

test period should be the average of the 2014/2015 

and 2015/2016 costs, which would result in 

reductions of $0.136 million, $0.742 million and 

$1.174 million in 2016/2017, 2017/2018, and 

2018/2019 respectively.
31
 

 

 

45. Based on the Table at page 3 of Mr. Bell’s evidence, the TGC notes that the increase in 

Common Costs proposed for wholesale customers is 3% in 2016/17, followed by a 2% 

inflationary increase in each of 2017/18 and 2018/19, as noted in the following Table: 

 

                                                 
31

 X036, p., A13.  
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46. Based on the foregoing, it is not apparent that the 2016/17 “has a bias that pushes costs 

onto wholesale customers.”
32

 Mr. Bell’s arbitrary reduction of 10% across the board for 

all categories of O&M costs, including common costs, would result in a decrease in the  

first Test Year (2016/17) of $2.7M (10% *$26.940M), despite the fact that the primary 

concern for YK/HR appears to be cost increases in the last 2 Test Years.
33

 In fact, after 

the proposed 10% reduction, the resulting 2016/17 Test Year forecast of $24.3M 

[$26.940*0.90] would result in an O&M cost forecast at the 2013/14 level of $24.7M. 

Essentially, without any detailed assessment of costs included in O&M, the high-level 

cost reduction, in our view, unduly penalizes NTPC by not even considering any 

inflationary increase, let alone any increases related to growth. There is simply no basis 

for such an arbitrary reduction.  

 

47. In addition, the TGC concurs with the following portion of NTPC's Argument, which 

calls for a rejection of YK/HR’s proposed reductions: 

 
NTPC disagrees with Mr. Bell’s assertion. The 

actual O & M variance for all expenses is 1.69% 

below the forecast. Further, while some functional 

cost categories reflect lower costs than forecast, 

others had higher functional costs compared to 

                                                 
32

 X036, p. 2, A7.  
33

 X036, p. 3, A9.  

NTPC 2016/19 General Rate Application

Changes in O&M Costs - Wholesale Customers

13/14 F 13/14A 14/15A 15/16A 16/17F 17/18F 18/19F

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Hydro Generation 3,106         3,084      3,260      3,802      3,413         3,470        3,524        

Transmission 780            358          1,048      624          720            733           747           

General Expense Functions 3,491         3,307      2,899      2,875      2,842         2,893        2,944        

Administration Functions 2,764         2,214      2,158      1,986      2,094         2,147        2,189        

Common Costs 14,699       15,785    17,572    17,380    17,871       18,301      18,574      

Total O&M Costs to Wholesale Customers 24,840       24,748    26,937    26,667    26,940       27,544      27,978      

Common Costs 14,699       15,785    17,572    17,380    17,871       18,301      18,574      

All other O&M 10,141       8,963      9,365      9,287      9,069         9,243        9,404        

24,840       24,748    26,937    26,667    26,940       27,544      27,978      

Year over Year Change in Common Costs $000 1,787      (192)        491            430           273           

Year over Year Change in Common Costs % 11% -1% 3% 2% 1%
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forecasts. Further, while Mr. Bell stated that 

NTPC’s forecast shows a “major increase in 

forecasted Common Costs” on cross examination Mr. 

Bell agreed that in fact there was a reduction in 

total common costs of $2.147 million between the 

2015/16 Actuals and the 2016/17 forecast [sic 

2015/16F)and of that amount $2.120 million is 

attributable to distribution related common costs 

which do not impact YK/HR. Further, the core common 

cost portion, which does impact wholesale, was 

lower than forecast by $271,000. Finally, Mr. Bell 

agreed that the 2016/17 test year forecast for 

common costs (which impact wholesale), is forecast 

to be lower by $886,000 as compared to 2015/16 

Actuals and while the 2016/17 distribution related 

common costs which do not impact wholesale are 

higher by $1.237 million relative to the 2015/16 

forecast. The O & M forecasts do not show a bias 

against wholesale customers and are not skewed to 

push higher costs onto them.
34
 

 

 

48. In our view, the global 10% reduction proposed by YK/HR is an inadequate substitution 

for a detailed line-by-line review of costs filed in the GRA. As noted by NTPC, the 

global 10% reduction to common costs for wholesale customers is not borne out when 

facts are closely examined at a detailed level. In fact, the premise that common costs 

unduly impact wholesale customers was debunked when the YK/HR witness agreed, at 

the hearing, that, in fact, the portion of the 2016/17 forecast common costs that are shared 

by wholesale customers (i.e. total common costs excluding distribution-related common 

costs which are not shared by wholesale customers) is lower than in 2015/16A by 

$0.87M. The 2016/17 Distribution-related Common Costs, which are not shared by 

wholesale customers, are higher than the corresponding 2015/16A. There is, therefore, no 

basis for the assertion that common costs in 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 have been 

“significantly over-forecast" or that "this over-forecast has a bias that pushes costs onto 

wholesale customers.” 
35

 

 

 

                                                 
34

 NTPC Argument, p. 22, L30-32 – p. 23, L1-11.  
35

 X036, p. 2, A7. 
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Summary and Recommendations:  

 

49. The increase in common costs, which comprises a large portion of O&M costs to 

wholesale customers is 3% in 206/17, followed by an 2% inflationary increase in each 

of 2017/18 and 2018/19. As such, it is not apparent that the 2016/17 year has a bias 

that pushes costs onto wholesale customers. The proposed arbitrary reduction of 10% 

across the board for all categories of O&M costs, including common costs, would 

result in a decrease in the first Test Year (2016/17) of $2.7M (10% *$26.940M), despite 

the fact that the primary concern for YK/HR appears to be cost increases in the last 2 

Test Years. 

 

50. Without any detailed assessment of costs included in O&M, the high-level cost 

reduction unduly penalizes NTPC by failing to consider even an inflationary increase, 

let alone any increases related to growth. In our view, the global 10% reduction 

proposed by YK/HR is an inadequate substitution for a detailed line by line-by-line 

review of costs filed in the GRA.  

 

51. As acknowledged by the witness for YK/HR, the portion of the 2016/17 forecast 

common costs, which is shared by wholesale customers, is in fact lower than in 

2015/16A by $0.87M. There is, therefore, no basis for the assertion that common costs 

in 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 have been significantly over-forecast.  
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5.4 RETURN ON EQUITY  

 

 

52. NTFL recommended there be a zero return on equity (ROE) for NTPC and instead 

recommended the Board approve (i) the same approach for the Hydro Zone as it has for 

the Thermal Zone, that is, nil ROE but 1.50 times the return on debt, and (ii) move away 

from the rate base/return model to a cost-of-service model.  

 

53. NTFL “invites this Board to bring a 'made in NWT' solution to the issue of the 

appropriate return on equity ('ROE'), and ultimately the appropriate rates to be paid by 

the people of the NWT.”
36

 In our view, this position would result in a fundamental 

change in the manner in which the return on rate base is currently approved. In Decision 

16-2010, the Board referred to a report commissioned by the Government of the 

Northwest Territories (GNWT), entitled “Efficient, Affordable and Equitable: Creating a 

Brighter Future for the Northwest Territories’ Electricity System” (Electricity Review). 

This report was intended to guide future policies with respect to the Northwest Territories 

(NWT) electricity system.  

 

54. On July 9, 2010, the Board received a letter from the Minister Responsible for the Public 

Utilities Board (PUB) indicating the Executive Council had approved the Electricity Rate 

Policy Guidelines (Guidelines) for consideration by the Board. This letter stated: 

 
A key action identified in the Electricity Review 

is the issuance of formal policy guidance by the 

Minister Responsible for the Public Utilities Board 

to the NWT Public Utilities Board regarding the 

approach to electricity regulation and the 

establishment of electricity rates in the NWT. The 

Electricity Review should be considered as broad 

direction.  

 

The following Guidelines are intended as primarily 

applicable to the electricity rates of the 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation (NTPC), 

recognizing that there are implications for 

                                                 
36

 NTFL Argument, p. 10. 
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electricity rates in communities where NTPC 

provides wholesale power that is distributed by 

Northland Utilities (Yellowknife) Limited (NUL(YK)) 

and Northland Utilities (NWT) Limited (NUL(NWT)). 

These guidelines may be amended at a later date for 

NUL (NWT).  

 

In reviewing the electricity rates for the 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation (NTPC), the 

Public Utilities Board (PUB) should ensure:  

 

The electricity rates for each utility are set on a 

zoned basis. In determining the composition of 

zones for each utility:  

 

  ….. 

 
(5) In assessing the fair return on the rate base 

of NTPC, the Board should permit NTPC to request a 

downward adjustment to the return on equity in the 

thermal zone (“Return Adjustment”) as compared to a 

fair level of return on equity.  

…. 

 

(8) Transition provisions:  

…. 

 

d. In implementing the electricity rate policy 

transition, the Board should seek to target an 

Interest Coverage Ratio of 1.5 on NTPC’s Thermal 

Zone rate base. {Emphasis added}  

 

 

55. A review of the foregoing suggests that the Board should apply an interest coverage 

method for Thermal Zone only. In our view, the application of these Guidelines cannot be 

overturned by the Board at the behest of an intervenor at a hearing. The proper forum to 

change one of more of the 2010 GNWT Electricity Guidelines would be to seek approval 

for relief from the GNWT directly.  

 

56. Further, with respect to the proposal to abandon the rate base/rate of return method of 

regulation in favour of a cost-of-service based regulation is problematic in light of the 
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Board's legislated obligation to set a fair rate of return on rate base. To this end, we note 

that Section 50 of the Public Utilities Act
37

 states: 

 
50. (1) The Board shall fix a fair return on the 

rate base of a public utility. 

 

(2) In fixing a fair return, the Board shall 

consider all the facts that it considers relevant. 

 

57. NTFL also recommends that 100% of the rate base be deemed to be financed by debt:  

 
NTFL invites this Board to conclude that a 0% ROE 

and investment in infrastructure can live 

together. What happens is that we pass on the 

costs to the borrower and the people pay, rightly 

so, for interest. In fact, this happens already in 

the Thermal Zone. There is no ROE at all and there 

are still investments in infrastructure
38 

 

 

58. NTFL appears to be suggesting that customers across both the Hydro and Thermal Zones 

pay interest costs only. This is essentially a pure cost-of-service model without any return 

on equity. NTFL’s Argument fails to recognize that the 50% adder to the cost of debt is 

required in the Thermal Zone, i.e. it is not a straight pass-though of interest costs. The 

50% adder recognizes a small profit for equipment maintenance and replacement: 

  

NTPC returns in thermal communities will be limited 

under the Rate Policy Guidelines to a minimum 

interest coverage ratio for 2011-12 of 1.5 times 

interest earned. The province of Manitoba uses the 

times interest earned concept for its pricing. This 

model is very close to simple cost recovery, but 

allows for a small profit which can be put towards 

equipment maintenance and replacement.
39
 

 

 

59. Furthermore, the TGC submits that sufficient evidence would need to be filed and tested 

before the Board could implement such a proposal. In our view, this would likely require 

                                                 
37

 RSNWT 1988, c 24 (Supp).  
38

 NTFL Argument, p. 15. 
39

 Electricity Review, p. 13.  
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specific cost of capital related evidence and a consideration of other impacts on areas of 

NTPC's operations, including potential debt ceilings, and impacts on the cost and 

availability of debt. 

  

60. Based on the foregoing, the TGC submits that the Board cannot make any changes to the 

previously issued GNWT Guidelines unless further directions or guidelines are received 

from the sole shareholder, the GNWT.  

 

Recommendations and Summary:    

 

61. NTFL’s proposal to bring a "made in NWT" solution to the issue of the appropriate 

ROE would result in a fundamental change to the manner in which return on rate base 

is currently approved. The TGC submits that the Board cannot make any changes to 

the previously issued GNWT Guidelines unless or until further directions or guidelines 

are received from the sole shareholder, the GNWT.  

 

62. Furthermore, the TGC submits that sufficient evidence would need to be filed and 

tested for the Board to implement such a proposal. In our view, this would likely 

require specific cost of capital related evidence and a consideration of other impacts on 

areas of NTPC's operations, including potential debt ceilings, and impacts on the cost 

and availability of debt. 
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5.5 ARGUMENT OF NORTHLAND UTILITIES (NWT) LTD. AND NORTHLAND 

UTILITIES (YK) LIMITED [NUL] 

 

 

5.5.1 Different Debt Rates by Zone 

 

63. NUL submitted that the result of maintaining and assigning different financing tranches 

by zone results in different debt rates and overall return on rate base. Specifically, NUL’s 

concern appears to be centered around the fact that (i) the Snare Zone return on rate base 

includes the Snare Capital Lease obligation and (ii) the fact that the Thermal Zone does 

not include a component for ROE and instead includes an interest coverage rate of 1.5.  

 

64. While the GNWT rate policy provides direction with respect to the 1.5 times interest 

coverage, NUL states that no such direction forces NTPC to use a “different debt rate or 

overall return in the Snare Zone.”
40

 Further, it states that, consistent with standard utility 

practice, all debt should be averaged and allocated equally to all rate zones to avoid 

cross-subsidization:   

 
To this end, Northland submits that NTPC’s approach of 

maintaining separate debt rates and overall rates of 

return by zone, is unduly preferential for customers 

outside the Snare Zone and discriminatory to customers 

within the Snare Zone. Where directions from the GNWT 

do not expressly permit it, Northland submits the 

practice of different debt rates and overall rates of 

return by rate zone utilized by NTPC should no longer 

be continued and the capital lease obligation should be 

treated the same as any other financing tranche. All 

amounts should be averaged to derive an overall 

financing cost to be allocated equally across all 

zones.
41
 

 
 

65. The result of NUL’s proposal is to effectively have customers in the Thermal Zone 

contribute for debt costs associated with the Snare Cascades Capital Lease, which was 

specifically entered into to benefit customers in the Hydro Zone. Not only is NUL’s 

proposal self-serving, it would result in Thermal Zone customers paying rates about 3 

                                                 
40

 NUL Argument, para. 9. 
41

 NUL Argument, para. 10. 
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times higher than customers in the Taltson Zone.
42

 This would essentially result in 

Thermal Zone customers paying higher rates to subsidize NUL, a wholesale customer.  

 

66. NUL’s argument may have some merit if all costs in both the Hydro and Thermal Zones 

were averaged and rates designed accordingly. However, this is not the case under a rate 

zone scenario, which has been mandated by the GNWT. Under such a zonal based 

approach, costs are allocated to the rate zone that is causing those costs. The only 

exception is for “common costs,” which are not capable of being assigned or allocated to 

a rate zone and, as such, are allocated to rate zones on a kilowatt-hour basis. 

 

67. NUL's argument with respect to the need for compliance with “standard utility practice” 

(i.e. averaging all debt and allocating equally to all rate zones) fails to recognize that the 

practice of averaging the cost of all long-term debt is only justified when the utility does 

not specifically raise new debt for a particular zone, i.e. the debt is not color-coded. In 

contrast, the Snare Cascades Lease Obligation is specifically in respect of the Snare 

Cascades Hydro Electric Dam and 100% of the benefits of this assets accrue to the Snare 

Hydro Zone. 

 

68. Lastly, the TGC notes that one of the guidelines in the GNWT's Electricity Review was 

for the Board to “establish territory-wide fuel and low water rate riders.”
43

 In our view, 

this reflects the GNWT’s assessment of fair treatment between customers in different rate 

zones. The TGC submits that if the GNWT wanted Thermal Zone customers to subsidize 

the Hydro customers in the manner suggested by NUL, then it would have specifically 

stated this. However, no such direction exists. In fact, NUL's proposal with respect to the 

sharing of debt raised specifically for the Snare Cascades Hydro Electric Dam would run 

counter to what the GNWT was trying to address through the Electricity Review: 

 
The high cost of power and its impact on the cost 

of living in the Northwest Territories is an issue 

that has been raised by residents, businesses and 

communities. Communities have stated many times 

                                                 
42

 X001, Phase 2 GRA, Executive Summary, pdf p. 7.  
43

 Electricity Review, p. 44.  
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that they require reasonable access to electricity 

if they are to have an opportunity to succeed.
44
 

 

 

69. In effect, giving any consideration to NUL’s proposal for Thermal Zone customers to 

bear debt costs associated with the Snare Cascades Hydro Electric Dam would undermine 

the underpinning of the Electricity Review.  

 

70. Based on the above, the TGC submits NUL's proposal that the Snare Cascades Lease 

Obligation be treated the same as any other financing tranche should be rejected.  

 

Summary and Recommendations:   

 

71. NUL’s argument may have some merit if all costs in both the Hydro and Thermal 

Zones were averaged and rates designed accordingly. NUL’s argument that NTPC 

needs to be compliant with “standard utility practice” does not apply, since the Snare 

Cascades Lease Obligation is in respect of the Snare Cascades Hydro Electric Dam 

and 100% of the benefits of this assets accrue to the Snare Hydro Zone. 

 

72. If the GNWT wanted to have the Thermal Zone customers subsidize the Hydro 

customers in the manner suggested by NUL, it would have specifically so stated in the 

Electricity Review. In fact, the NUL proposal with respect to the sharing of debt raised 

specifically for the Snare Cascades Hydro Electric Dam would run counter to what the 

GNWT was trying to address in the Electricity Review.   

 

5.5.2 Capital Spending  

 

 

73. NUL's Argument includes a Table that shows the relative level of capital spending over 

the 8-year period [201/12 to 2015/1A and 2016/17 to 2018/19 Test Years]. This Table 

showed a total capital spend of $226.1M over the 8-year period, including $12.1M in the 

Taltson Zone, $104.1M in Snare Zone, $85.8M in Thermal Zone, and $24.1M in 

Corporate. NUL expressed the following concern with respect to the disparity between 

                                                 
44

 Ibid., p. i.  

 



TGC   REPLY NTPC 2016-2019 Phase 1 GRA  August 28, 2017 

ARGUMENT   Page 31 

2494256v3 31 

capital spending in the Taltson Zone in comparison to the Snare Zone, Thermal Zone and 

Corporate: 

 

Under the zonal rate system, Northland is concerned 

that the extended capital spend in the Snare Zone 

will be fixed into rates beyond the test years 

which may ultimately lead to Snare Zone customers 

subsidizing other customers. Northland submits that 

increased transparency by zone for capital spending 

is required to ensure there is compelling and 

supported evidence to ensure fair, consistent 

treatment between rate zones and classes is 

provided.
45
 

 

74. With respect, NUL had the opportunity to file evidence and cross-examine NTPC with 

respect to this matter. NUL failed to do so. The TGC submits that the Board cannot 

address an issue raised for the first time in Argument, in the absence of any evidence 

which casts doubt with respect to NTPC's capital spend in the Snare Zone.  

 

75.  Furthermore, NUL's argument lacks detail with respect to which capital projects, 

intended specifically for the Snare Zone, may result in “Snare Zone customers 

subsidizing other customers”. The TGC submits that there is no support for NUL's 

concern that capital spend "may" lead to cross subsidization.  

 

76. NUL also raised a concern with respect to the “lack of transparency with regard to how 

deferral accounts work” and the “potential use or misuse to provide preferential treatment 

to a particular zone or customer class.” {Emphasis added}  

 

77. The TGC submits there is no basis in evidence to demonstrate that the manner in which 

deferral accounts work could lead to a potential misuse of these accounts or how the 

workings of these accounts could lead to the allegation of “preferential treatment.” There 

being no such evidence, the NUL's allegation should be dismissed.   

 

                                                 
45

 NUL Argument, para. 13. 
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78. NUL also expresses concern with respect to the deferral catch-up period and maintains 

this period “should be consistent across all zones to ensure consistency for all 

customers.”
46

 Specifically, it states the “catch-up period for Snare and Thermal Overhaul 

Deferral accounts was changed from 10 years to 5 years whereas the catch-up period is 

maintained at 10 years in the Taltson Zone.”
47

 

 

79. The TGC submits that the catch-up period for overhaul deferral accounts has been dealt 

with in prior PUB Decisions. Again, NUL had an opportunity to deal with this matter in 

cross-examination and/or in written evidence, but decided not to. Insofar as the catch-up 

periods have been addressed in prior PUB Decisions, it would not be appropriate for the 

Board to change these periods without further evidence to support such a change.  

 

80. The TGC submits there is no basis in evidence to support any change in the catch-up 

period for the Overhaul Deferral Accounts and, therefore, NUL’s proposal should be 

dismissed.  

 

Summary and Recommendations:   

 

81. NUL’s argument lacks detail with respect to which capital projects, intended 

specifically for the Snare Zone, may result in Snare Zone customers subsidizing other 

customers. In the absence of specific evidence to cast doubt on NTPC’s capital spend 

in the Snare Zone, the Board should not deal with the NUL's unsupported concern.  

 

82. There is no basis in evidence to demonstrate that the manner in which deferral 

accounts work could lead to a potential misuse of these accounts or how the workings 

of these accounts could lead to the allegation of “preferential treatment.” There being 

no such evidence, NUL's allegation should be dismissed.   

 

83. With respect to NUL’s concern regarding the differing catch-up periods for the Snare 

and Thermal Overhaul Deferral accounts, it would be inappropriate for the Board to 

                                                 
46

 NUL Argument, para. 13. 
47

 NUL Argument, para. 11 (ii).  



TGC   REPLY NTPC 2016-2019 Phase 1 GRA  August 28, 2017 

ARGUMENT   Page 33 

2494256v3 33 

change these periods without further evidence to support such a change, as these 

periods have been addressed in prior PUB Decisions.  

 

5.5.3 Rate Stabilization Fund and Fuel Forecast in Snare Zone 

 

84. NUL suggests that the “RSF should be considered as part of this rate-setting process.”
48

 

The TGC submits that  NUL’s proposal to overturn a previously approved methodology 

should be rejected. NTPC provided the following explanation with respect to why the 

Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF) cannot be considered in the GRA setting: 

 
NTPC also has a Territory-wide Fuel and Water 

Stabilization Fund. In Decision 1-97 the Board 

approved “Rate Stabilization Funds” from the 

November 13, 1996 Negotiated Settlement between 

NTPC and intervenors. Decisions 1-97 described the 

original mechanics of the fund and please refer to 

that decision for the mechanics however NTPC and 

intervenors agreed the fund not form part of 

Revenue Requirement as follows: 

 

 

 The balance within each Fund would attract an 

“imputed” return to the customer when the Fund 

is in a positive position and an “imputed” cost 

to the customer when the Fund is in a negative 

position equal to the prime rate in effect at 

the Corporation’s bank at each month end, less 

50 basis points, applied to the month end 

balance in the Funds. 

 

 No amount in any Fund would be reflected in the 

Corporation’s rate base or capital structure.
49
 

{Emphasis added}  

 

 

85. NUL also rejects the increase in the Snare Fuel volume requirement from 1.2 GWh to 5 

GWh. However, the TGC notes the increased volumes by NTPC are based on 

management estimate “based on maintenance, capital work, and overhauls scheduled to 

                                                 
48

 NUL Argument, para. 14. 
49

 X011, NUL.NTPC-5 (a).  
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take place in the Snare Zone” as well as the most recent 3 years of operational data.
50

 

While NUL complains NTPC did not file any data regarding water flows,
51

 the TGC 

notes that NUL could have filed this evidence if it felt that NTPC’s use of operational 

data resulted in an overstated fuel use forecast for the Snare Zone. The TGC submits 

NUL’s proposal to use 1.266 GWh diesel generation, being the lowest level of actual 

diesel generation in the 8 years for which data was provided, should be dismissed. NUL 

has provided no evidence to suggest the 1.266 GWh of diesel generation is a more 

appropriate forecast than NTPC’s forecast for 5 GWh, which, as noted above, is based on 

NTPC’s assessment of maintenance, capital work, and overhauls scheduled to take place 

in the Snare Zone as well as its most recent 3 years of operational data. 

 

86. NUL also proposes an adjustment for distribution Line Losses for the Wholesale 

customers as follows: 

 
In addition, Northland notes NTPC’s RSF rider is 

the same for all customers, regardless of whether 

they are retail or wholesale. Northland submits 

this results in inconsistent treatment between 

Northland’s customers and NTPC’s customers, 

considering Northland must adjust this rider for 

distribution losses. Northland respectfully submits 

that the Wholesale RSF rider should be adjusted by 

Northland’s approved loss-adjustment factor to 

ensure the RSF impact on end use customers is 

equitable and consistent.
52 

 

 

87. It appears NUL would like its RSF rider to be reduced by the amount of its distribution 

losses. NUL’s proposal would result in customers in the Thermal Zone subsidizing 

customers in the Hydro Zone. In our view, NUL as a wholesale customer should be 

required to pay its fair share of the RSF; customers in the Thermal Zone neither 

contribute to NUL’s distribution line losses nor receive any benefit from such losses.  

 

 

                                                 
50

 X011, NUL.NTPC-14(a). 
51

 NUL Argument, paras. 17-18. 
52

 NUL Argument, paras. 23. 
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Summary and Recommendations:   

 

88. NUL’s submission that the RSF should be considered as part of this rate-setting 

process should be rejected. NTPC’s treatment with respect to the RSF stems from a 

previously approved methodology. NUL has provided no evidence to justify why this 

method is now inappropriate for use.  

 

89. While NUL complains NTPC did not file any data regarding water flows, it did not file 

any evidence of its own in this regard.  NTPC’s forecast of 5 GWh is based on NTPC’s 

assessment of maintenance, capital work, and overhauls scheduled to take place in the 

Snare Zone as well as its most recent 3 years of operational data. 

 

90. NUL’s proposal for adjustment to the RSF rate rider to account for its Distribution 

Line Losses for the wholesale customers, should be rejected. Customers in the Thermal 

Zone neither contribute to NUL’s distribution line losses nor receive any benefit from 

such losses. 

 

 

5.5.4 Common Costs 

 

91. NUL provides the following critique in respect of NTPC’s Common Costs: 

 

 
Northland is concerned that NTPC has increasing 

Common Costs, and that, NTPC’s interpretation of 

the above guideline as applying to all Common Costs 

results in costs being shifted to the Wholesale 

customers. Northland is particularly concerned 

about Common Costs being used as a catch-all for 

costs that should otherwise be directly assigned or 

more appropriately allocated. In the 2018/19 test 

year, NTPC is proposing to allocate $25.3M dollars, 

or 28% of its revenue requirement (excluding 

Production Fuel), on the basis of energy, with the 

Snare Zone absorbing the bulk of this expense, 

approximately $12.6M17. In turn, in NTPC’s Phase II 

Application, NTPC proposes the Wholesale rate 
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absorb approximately 90%, or the majority of this 

expense, approximately $11.3M.
53
 

 

 

92. NUL has provided no evidence that NTPC has somehow increased common costs to have 

them “shifted to the Wholesale customers”. The amounts and allocation methods related 

to common costs, both in absolute values as well as changes due to reclassifications from 

O&M costs, were examined at the Phase 1 and Phase 2 portions of the 2016/19 GRA 

proceeding. As noted by NTPC:  

 

NTPC’s allocation methods of common costs have not 

changed since the 2012/14 Phase II GRA proceeding. 

As such, there is no change in the 

assignment/allocation of common costs between rate 

zones. However, the determinations of common costs 

have changed reflecting reclassification of O&M 

expenses between operations and maintenance 

expenses. 

 

It is noted that determination and allocation of 

distribution related components of common costs are 

still subject to review as part of the Phase II 

proceeding.
54
 

 

93. The TGC submits that there is no evidence to support NUL’s allegations that changes to 

the level of common costs are being made in order to impact the wholesale customers. 

There being no evidence in support of the allegations, such allegations should be 

dismissed. The TGC notes that GNWT Guideline 4
55

 states:  

 

All costs included in a utility's revenue 

requirement that do not relate specifically to 

providing service in a single community or zone, 

referred to as head office and general operational 

costs, should be shared among all of the utility's 

zones, equally weighted by energy sales (per kWh), 

subject to the following:  

 

                                                 
53

 NUL Argument, para. 27. 
54

 X011, NUL.NTPC. 18 (c). 
55

 July 9, 2010, as amended on February 10, 2011.  
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a. In the NTPC Snare and Taltson zones, the 

calculation of head office and general 

operational costs in the wholesale rates 

for Yellowknife and Hay River should not 

include direct distribution costs. The 

calculation of head office and general 

operational costs should be reviewed at the 

next GRA.  

 

94. No party has filed any evidence that NTPC’s treatment of common costs is contrary to 

the above noted GNWT guideline. The TGC also notes Decision 1-2016, in which the 

Board observed the following regarding a policy paper issued in September 2009, which 

formed the basis for the GNWT Guidelines issued to the Board on July 9, 2010: 

 

We believe that it is important that given the size 

of the customer base, and the legacy assets used for 

the benefit by the grid-hydro communities, that a 

more fair, transparent, understandable and just 

approach to the allocation of headquarters’ costs 

should be developed. In our view, the preferred 

approach is to allocate head office costs on the 

basis of total kilowatts generated and transmitted by 

the utility and used by all consumers throughout all 

communities. A simple methodology should be used. 

This would remove the requirement for any special 

judgments to determine how best, and under what 

conditions, formula or proxies, to allocate portions 

of the $ 11 million head office costs to each 

community. Additionally, any efficiencies or 

reduction in head office or regulatory costs would 

benefit all customers, including wholesalers, served 

by NTPC.
56
 

 

95.  It is apparent that the Board intended that the methodology for allocating head 

office/common costs should be simple and should remove any requirement for special 

judgments. NUL's suggestion that NTPC should somehow use the same or similar 

methods as those approved for NUL
57

 offends the principle of simplicity and the need to 

avoid special judgments.  

 

                                                 
56

 Decision 1-2016, para. 44. 
57

 NUL Argument, para. 30, Table 2. 
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96. For the foregoing reasons, the TGC submits that the Board should reject NUL’s 

invitation to direct NTPC to increase the proportion of common costs, which are either 

directly assigned or to use a more appropriate allocation method for costs that are not 

directly assigned.   

 

Summary and Recommendations:   

 

97. NUL has provided no evidence to support its allegations that NTPC has somehow 

increased common costs to be shifted to wholesale customers. There is no evidence that 

NTPC’s treatment of common costs is contrary to the 2010 GNWT Guideline 4.  

 

98. The methodology for allocating head office/common costs should be simple and should 

remove any requirement for special judgments. NUL’s suggestion that NTPC use the 

same or similar methods as those approved for NUL offends the principle of simplicity 

and the need to avoid special judgments.  

 

99. The Board should reject NUL’s invitation to direct NTPC to increase the proportion of 

common costs which are either directly assigned or to use a more appropriate 

allocation method for costs that not directly assigned.   
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6.0 CONCLUSION  
 

 

100. The TGC thanks the Board for its consideration of this Reply Argument.  

 

 
 

 ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 28
th

 day of August, 2017.  

 

 

MLT AIKINS LLP 

 

 

 
Per: _________________________ 

G. Rangi Jeerakathil  

Counsel for the Thermal Generation 

Communities  

 

 

 


